MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

CHAPTER 113

AN ACT Relating to Penalties and Employee Remedies for Unpaid Wages. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 26 MRSA § 622, last sentence, is amended to read:

Nothing contained in sections 621 to 624 623 shall excuse any employer mentioned in section 702 from keeping the records required by said section 702.

Sec. 2. 26 MRSA § 623, first and 2nd sentences, are amended to read:

Sections 621 to 624 This section and sections 621 and 622 shall not apply to an employee of a cooperative corporation or association if he is a stockholder therein, unless he requests such corporation to pay him weekly. No corporation, contractor, person or partnership shall by a special contract with an employee or by any other means exempt himself or itself from the provisions of sections 621 to 624 this section and sections 621 and 622.

Sec. 3. 26 MRSA § 624 is repealed as follows:

§ 624. Penalties

Whoever violates any of the provision of section 621 to 623 shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$25 nor more than \$50

Sec. 4. 26 MRSA § 626 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 626. Cessation of employment

Any employee leaving his or her employment shall be paid in full within a reasonable time after demand at the office of the employer where payrolls are kept and wages are paid. Whenever the terms of employment include provisions for paid vacations, vacation pay on cessation of employment shall have the same status as wages earned.

For purposes of this subchapter, a reasonable time shall mean the earlier of either the next day on which employees would regularly be paid or a day not more than 2 weeks after the day on which the demand is made.

In any action for unpaid wages brought under this subchapter, the employer shall not deduct as a setoff or counterclaim any moneys allegedly due the employer as compensation for damages caused to the employer's property by the employee, or any moneys allegedly owed to the employer by the employee, notwithstanding any procedural rules regarding counteractions; provided that any loan or advance against future earnings or wages may be deducted if evidenced by a statement in writing signed by said employee; and that nothing in this section shall be construed to limit or restrict in any way any rights which the employer now has to recover, by a separate legal action, any moneys owed said employer by said employee.

Sec. 5. 26 MRSA §§ 626-A and 626-B are enacted to read:

§ 626-A. Penalties

Whoever violates any of the provisions of sections 621 to 623 or section 626 shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$100 nor more than \$500 for each violation.

PUBLIC LAWS, 1975

Any employer shall be liable to the employee or employees for the amount of unpaid wages. Upon a judgment being rendered in favor of any employee or employees, in any action brought to recover unpaid wages under this subchapter, such judgment shall include, in addition to the unpaid wages adjudged to be due, a reasonable rate of interest, an additional amount equal to twice the amount of such wages as liquidated damages and costs of suit including a reasonable attorney's fee.

The suit for unpaid wages may be brought by either the affected employee or employers or by the bureau. The bureau is further authorized to supervise the payment of the judgment.

§ 626-B. Collective bargaining exceptions

No employer shall be deemed to have violated section 626 when pursuant to a written and signed agreement made as a result of collective bargaining by representatives of employees, unpaid wages are paid within a different time period or a setoff or counterclaim is set up and where the contract or agreement specifies the length of the time period or the precise nature of the setoff or counterclaim, respectively.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 114

AN ACT to Increase Certain Fees Paid to the State Board of Nursing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 32 MRSA § 2206, 3rd sentence, as last amended by PL 1969, c. 26, § 1, is further amended to read:

Such person shall complete the renewal application and return it to the board with a renewal fee of \$5 \$10 before December 31st of the year in which said application was received.

Sec. 2. 32 MRSA § 2206, 2nd ¶, as last amended by PL 1969, c. 26, § 2, is further amended to read:

Any registered nurse who allows his or her license to lapse by failing to renew the license as provided may be reinstated by the board on satisfactory explanation for such failure to renew his license and on payment of a reinstatement fee of \$\$ \$5, in addition to the \$ro current renewal fee.

- Sec. 3. 32 MRSA § 2207, sub-§§ 1, 2 and 3, as last amended by PL 1973, c. 283, are further amended to read:
 - 1. Examination. By examination: Fee of \$30 \$40 payable on application;
- 2. Reexamination. By reexamination: Fee to be determined by the board based on the number of areas to be covered and not to exceed \$30 \$40;
- 3. Endorsement. By endorsement: Fee of \$25 \$40 payable on application.